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AN ACT RELATING TO THE OKLAHOMA STATE REGENTS 

FOR HIGHER EDUCATION; AMENDING 51 O.S. 1981, 

SECTION 6, AS LAST AMENDED BY SECTION 1 OF 

ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 1409 OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, WHICH RELATES 

TO DUAL OFFICE HOLDING; MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO 

THE OKLAHOMA STATE REGENTS FOR HIGHER EDUCATION; 

STATING PURPOSES; PROVIDING FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF 

CERTAIN SUMMER ACADEMIES AND PROVIDING 

PROCEDURES THERETO; REQUIRING CERTAIN FUNDS TO 

BE AWARDED ON A COMPETITIVE BASIS; STATING 

LEGISLATIVE INTENT CONCERNING EXPENDITURE AND 

ALLOCATION OF CERTAIN FUNDS; CLARIFYING LANGUAGE 

FOR CERTAIN EXEMPTION FROM DUAL OFFICE HOLDING; 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS NONFISCAL; PROVIDING AN 

OPERATIVE DATE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:  

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Eight Million Seven 

Hundred Forty-four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars 

($8,744,257.00) for allocation by the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education pursuant to the provisions of Article XIII-A of the 

Oklahoma Constitution to the institutions in The Oklahoma State 

System of Higher Education for the education and general operating 

budgets of the institutions and for other programs, construction, 

renovations or repair administered by the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Four Million One 

Hundred Thirty-eight Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve Dollars 

($4,138,812.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

general operating budget of the Administrative Offices of the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education. 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of One Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) or so much thereof as may 



ENR. S. B. NO. 111 Page 2 

 

be necessary for establishing summer academies for Oklahoma's most 

qualified students who are between their sophomore and junior or 

junior and senior years in high school.  Said academies shall be 

established for instruction in the areas of science and mathematics 

as well as in multidisciplinary studies.  The State Regents shall 

develop the criteria for or operation of the academies.  All funds 

used for these academies shall be awarded on a competitive basis. 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1990, the sum of Twelve Million Two 

Hundred Eighty-two Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars 

($12,282,967.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for Oklahoma 

Tuition Aid Grants. 

SECTION 5.  It is the intent of the Legislature that of the 

funds appropriated in Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 414 of 

the 1st Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature and Section 1 of 

this act for the support of institutions in The Oklahoma State 

System for Higher Education, Seven Million Four Hundred Thirty-two 

Thousand Thirteen Dollars ($7,432,013.00) be expended for equipment, 

research, handicap accessibility, and other appropriate one-time 

expenditures. 

SECTION 6.  It is the intent of the Legislature that of the 

funds appropriated in Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 414 of 

the 1st Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature and Section 1 of 

this act for the support of institutions in The Oklahoma State 

System for Higher Education, Six Million Two Hundred Twenty-two 

Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-eight Dollars ($6,222,458.00) be 

expended for library needs for such institutions. 

SECTION 7.  It is the intent of the Legislature that, of the 

funds appropriated in Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 415 of 

the 1st Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education, Five Million Four Hundred Sixty-

seven Thousand Dollars ($5,467,000.00) be transferred to the 

Oklahoma State Regents' Academic Scholars Trust Fund. 

SECTION 8.  It is the intent of the Legislature that, of the 

funds appropriated in Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 415 of 

the 1st Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education, Seven Million Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000.00) be transferred to the Oklahoma 

State Regents' Endowment Trust Fund. 

SECTION 9.     AMENDATORY     51 O.S. 1981, Section 6, as last 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1409 of the 1st 

Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 6.  A.  Except as may be otherwise provided, no person 

holding an office under the laws of the state and no deputy of any 

officer so holding any office, shall, during his term of office, 

hold any other office or be the deputy of any officer holding any 

office, under the laws of the state.  The provisions of this section 

shall not apply to: 

1.  notaries public; 

2.  members of the State Textbook Committee; 

3.  county free fair board members; 

4.  municipal and county law enforcement officers serving in 

positions as law enforcement officers of both such governmental 

entities upon such terms and conditions as are mutually approved by 

resolutions adopted by the board of county commissioners and 

governing body of the municipality employing such officers; 
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5.  any person holding a county or municipal office or position, 

or membership on any public trust authority, who is appointed to a 

member of a board or commission that relates to federal, state, 

county or municipal government and is created by the United States 

Government, the State of Oklahoma or a political subdivision of the 

state, except where the duties of the offices or positions conflict; 

6.  any elected municipal officers and school board members who 

are appointed to a state board, commission, or similar entity if 

there is no compensation for such services other than reimbursement 

for necessary travel expenses pursuant to the provisions of the 

State Travel Reimbursement Act, Section 500.1 et seq. of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes; 

7.  any trustee of a public trust, who is appointed as a trustee 

of a different public trust; 

8.  law enforcement officers employed by municipal or county law 

enforcement departments or agencies, other than those law 

enforcement officers elected or appointed as sheriff, chief of 

police or some similar position in which they are the head of a 

county or municipal law enforcement agency, who are elected to local 

boards of education; provided, the provisions of this paragraph 

shall not prohibit any law enforcement officer employed by a 

municipality having a population of ten thousand (10,000) or fewer 

people from serving as a member of a local board of education; 

9.  any trustee or director of a rural electric cooperative, or 

port authority who is appointed or elected to a state, county or 

municipal board, commission or similar entity; 

10.  deputy county treasurers who are elected as members of town 

or city councils; and 

11.  municipal, county, state or tribal law enforcement or peace 

officers operating under cross-deputization agreements with an 

Indian tribe or branch of the federal government. 

The provisions of this section shall not prohibit any person 

holding an office under the laws of the state or any deputy of any 

officer so holding any office from serving upon the board of 

Oklahoma Futures or upon the board of directors of the Oklahoma 

Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology.  The 

provisions of this section shall not prohibit a member of the board 

of directors of the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science 

and Technology from serving upon the board of Oklahoma Futures. 

B.  Any salaries, emoluments or benefits that would otherwise be 

paid by the agency or political subdivision to a loaned employee or 

officer shall instead be paid to the regular employer of such 

employee who shall in turn be paid his regular salary and benefits 

the same as if he were continuing his regular employment with his 

permanent employer. 

SECTION 10.  The appropriations made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) 

months from the operative date of this act. 

SECTION 11.  This act shall become operative July 1, 1991. 

SECTION 12.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 23d day of May, 1991. 
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President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of May, 1991. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


